Senator Wiklund from the Committee on Health and Human Services, to which was referred

1.1

1.2

S.F. No. 4778: A bill for an act relating to health; establishing the MinnesotaCare public 1.3 option; expanding eligibility for MinnesotaCare; establishing a premium scale for public 1.4 option enrollees; providing state-funded cost-sharing reductions; establishing a contingent 1.5 health insurance premium tax credit; requiring the commissioner of commerce to seek a 1.6 section 1332 waiver; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 2022, sections 1.7 62V.02, by adding subdivisions; 62V.03, subdivisions 1, 3; 62V.05, subdivisions 3, 6, 11, 1.8 by adding a subdivision; 62V.051; 62V.06, subdivision 4; 256L.01, by adding subdivisions; 1.9 256L.04, subdivisions 1c, 7a, by adding a subdivision; 256L.07, subdivision 1; 256L.12, 1.10 subdivision 7; 290.0122, subdivision 6; Minnesota Statutes 2023 Supplement, sections 1.11 1.12 62V.13, subdivision 3; 256L.03, subdivision 5; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapters 62V; 256L. 1.13 Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows: 1.14 Page 4, line 17, delete everything after "(4)" 1.15 Page 4, line 18, delete everything before "that" 1.16 Page 8, line 31, delete everything after "persons" and insert a period 1.17 Page 8, line 32, delete everything before "The" 1.18 Page 9, line 5, delete "and" 1.19 Page 9, line 8, delete the period and insert "; and" 1.20 Page 9, after line 8, insert: 1.21 "(3) enrolls in a silver level qualified health plan through MNsure." 1.22 Page 9, line 19, delete "plan" and insert "carrier of" 1.23 Page 12, line 17, delete everything after "provided" 1.24 Page 12, line 18, delete everything before "section" and insert "under" 1.25 Page 13, line 5, delete everything after "to" and insert "public option enrollees as provided 1.26 in section 256L.29." 1.27 Page 13, delete lines 6 to 10 1.28 Page 13, line 15, strike everything after the period 1.29 Page 13, strike line 16 1.30 Page 14, line 24, after the period, insert "Families and" 1.31 1.32 Page 16, line 11, before "Medicare" insert "fee-for-service" Page 16, line 21, delete "service delivery" 1.33

2.1	Page 16, line 22, delete "under sections 256L.12 and 256L.121;"
2.2	Page 17, line 10, after "individuals" insert ", including but not limited to: (i) children
2.3	under age 21; (ii) pregnant women; and (iii) American Indians as defined in Code of Federal
2.4	Regulations, title 42, section 600.5, who have incomes greater than or equal to 300 percent
2.5	of the federal poverty guidelines"
2.6	Page 18, after line 27, insert:
2.7	"(b) "Commissioner" means the commissioner of revenue."
2.8	Page 18, line 28, delete "(b)" and insert "(c)"
2.9	Page 19, line 2, delete "(c)" and insert "(d)" and before "section" insert "Minnesota
2.10	Statutes,"
2.11	Page 19, line 3, delete "(d)" and insert "(e)"
2.12	Page 19, line 4, delete "(e)" and insert "(f)" and before "section" insert "Minnesota
2.13	Statutes,"
2.14	Page 19, line 7, delete "this chapter" and insert "Minnesota Statutes, chapter 290," and
2.15	delete "annual"
2.16	Page 19, line 8, delete "premium" and insert "premiums paid"
2.17	Page 19, lines 10 and 17, before "section" insert "Minnesota Statutes,"
2.18	Page 19, line 13, delete "this chapter" and insert "Minnesota Statutes, chapter 290"
2.19	Page 21, line 4, delete "through" and insert "until January 1, 2027."
2.20	And when so amended the bill do pass and be re-referred to the Committee on Commerce
2.21	and Consumer Protection. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.
2.22	Malini H. Withune
2.222.23	Melini H. Wilhamel (Committee Chair)
2.24	March 14, 2024
2.25	(Date of Committee recommendation)